
Chime (CHYM) - BUY [11/25/2025] 

Current Price: ~$19.64 | Target Price: $34 (3-year IRR: 21%) | Market Cap: ~$7.36B 
Sector: Financial Technology | Banking  
Description: Chime is one of the largest U.S. neobanks, providing fee-free mobile banking services to ~9M Americans. 

Executive Summary 

Chime completed its IPO in June 2025 at $27/share and now trades at $19.64. At a current market cap of ~$7B, the company is valued 
well below previous private market valuations (peaked at $25B valuation in August 2021). The stock has dramatically underperformed 
fintech peers (SoFi +84%, Affirm +10%) since the IPO as the market prices in competitive pressures, concerns about slowing payments 
monetization, and questions the sustainability of high sales and marketing spending to win customers. 

I believe this view is wrong and the stock offers 75%+ upside (and ~21% 3-year IRRs) as three dynamics become clear over the next 
2-3 years: 

1.​ The neobank competitive landscape has consolidated with Chime emerging as one of only ~3 viable leaders 
2.​ Chime is successfully diversifying monetization beyond interchange into lending products, driving substantial incremental 

revenue potential 
3.​ Unit economics remain robust with sticky primary banking relationships driving 2.6:1 LTV:CAC despite substantial total S&M 

spending, and before lending monetization takes hold 

At 4.2x transaction profit (comparable to gross profit of other fintechs) vs.10.5x for comparable high-growth fintechs (DAVE, 
SOFI, AFRM), Chime is being priced as slow-growth and competitively challenged (akin to PYPL or XYZ). In reality, it’s a market leader 
with strong double-digit member growth, revenue growth, and a clear path to 30%+ operating margins. 

Business Model: 

Chime operates as a neobank serving ~9 million Americans. Chime members generally earn <$65,000 annually, may live 
paycheck-to-paycheck, and are consistently penalized by traditional banks through overdraft fees, minimum balance requirements, and 
account maintenance charges. The company's value proposition is simple: fee-free mobile banking with checking/savings accounts, 
debit cards, a secured credit card (Credit Builder), earned wage access (MyPay), overdraft protection (SpotMe), amongst other 
products. 



Chime doesn't hold a bank charter but partners with The Bancorp and Stride Bank to offer banking services to its members, retaining 
~80% of interchange fees while the partners keep low-cost deposits. This banking-as-a-service (“BaaS”) model is built off of regulatory 
arbitrage: because Chime's partner banks hold <$10 billion in assets, they're exempt from Durbin Amendment interchange caps that 
limit large banks to ~21 cents per debit transaction. 

In contrast, Chime earns ~95 basis points on debit transactions - about 4x what JPMorgan or Bank of America can capture - 
making it economically viable to serve customers with low account balances that would be money-losers for traditional banks. To 
illustrate the negative economics for a standard traditional bank: A customer with $500 in average balance generates ~$20 in annual 
revenue at a ~4% net interest margin but costs $200-300 to service. Traditional banking models cannot make this work, but Chime’s 
payments driven digital model can (at scale). 

Revenue Model 

●​ Payments Revenue (67%): Interchange fees from the payments Chime customers do on Chime branded debit (95 bps) and 
credit (175 bps) cards. 

●​ Platform Revenue (33%): Lending products (MyPay, SpotMe, instant loans), ATM fees, and partnerships that Chime customers 
use in addition to everyday spending.  

The Direct Deposit Strategy 

Chime's strategy centers on establishing itself as customers' primary banking relationship by requiring direct deposit to unlock premium 
features. While this drives higher customer acquisition costs (CAC = ~$400) than competitors who use niche wedges to acquire 
customers, it also delivers: 

●​ Higher Average Revenue Per Active Member (“ARPAM”): $230 (vs. $50-100 for secondary relationship competitors) 
●​ Longer retention: 10-20 year industry average banking relationship lengths. 
●​ Superior Lifetime Value (“LTV”): $1,000+ with 104% transaction profit retention 

Competitive Landscape: Market Consolidation is Underway 

The bear case assumes Chime is fighting to survive against a crowded field: Varo, Dave, Current, SoFi, Cash App, OnePay, legacy 
banks, and countless other fintech startups. This was true in 2018 and even into COVID, but it's not true today. 

Scale Requirements 



To generate meaningful returns serving customers with low account balances through an interchange-driven model, you need millions 
of active users. The threshold of profitability for Chime seems to be around 10 million banking customers. Chime operates a very 
modern, low-cost infrastructure, and yet they will only reach GAAP profitability in 2026-27. It’s unlikely that other players can operate at 
costs much lower than Chime (Chime has built its own infrastructure, ChimeCore), therefore they will also need substantial scale to 
survive long term. Currently, few other players have that scale, or a clear path to achieve that scale over time.  

Scale is also beneficial because it will allow Chime to reinvest larger amounts into branding and product innovation. This is a 
self-reinforcing flywheel which will allow scaled players to increase their lead over sub-scale competitors over time, which has been the 
case since 2022. 

Players Who Can't Compete in Chime's Core TAM 

Legacy Banks: It is structurally unprofitable for legacy banks to serve low-balance customers. They don't want or pursue this business. 

SoFi: Has reached massive scale ($45B+ in assets) but Durbin interchange caps force them to target high-income earners as a debit 
card, payments-driven model would not be profitable. They've built their product suite around longer-term loans for high-FICO 
customers, and the platform is not purpose-built to serve the singular needs of lower-income Americans. 

Direct Competitors Who Failed to Scale 

Varo: Burned years pursuing a bank charter that has proved strategically less impactful than hoped. Deposits have shrunk from $731M 
(Q3 2021) to $275M (Q3 2025). It has struggled to raise additional capital, and recently replaced its CEO in 2025. 

Current: Accumulated 6M+ users but has a lower proportion of primary banking relationships. Because of its lack of scale, lower 
ARPAMs (less primary banking customers), and lack of product differentiation, it will struggle to beat Chime over time as Chime 
reinvests to improve its product and branding. 

Dave: Has 12M+ customers but functions as a secondary liquidity provider, not a primary bank. Customers view it as a payday lender. It 
charges $5-15 fees for earned wage access vs. Chime's free-to-$5. This pricing dynamic (Chime is much cheaper for the same 
product) could lead to customer churn, or at least stealing of wallet share by Chime.  

Strong competitors 

Cash App (Block): 55M monthly active users, and dominance in P2P payments. However, it only had 2.5M direct-deposit customers 
as of year-end 2024, only a slight increase from the 2M in 2021, compared to Chime's 5.4M. Block's recent investor day displayed their 
lack of commitment to the banking product: there were 7 slides on buy-now-pay-later integration and just 2 slides on primary banking. 



Cash App views banking as a secondary utility within its broader ecosystem of crypto, shopping, and P2P. On the contrary, Chime 
competes with singular focus on winning primary account status. This focus is Chime’s advantage over Cash App. 

OnePay (Walmart): The most credible emerging threat. With 270M weekly global Walmart customers and the ability to integrate the app 
into the Walmart shopping journey, OnePay has unmatched distribution. Google Trends shows rapid scaling in 2025 and it is now the 
#2 finance app. That said, OnePay's rise hasn't shown up in Chime's financials yet, and the addressable market (140M+ adults) is large 
enough to support three scaled players at 20-30M+ banking customers each. 

Assessment: The neobank market has consolidated significantly since 2015-2022. Capital dried up, profitability became paramount, 
and most subscale players either shut down or continue operating with limited prospects. Only Chime, Cash App, and OnePay have 
realistic paths to sustained scale. Chime is already there, and continues to improve its product offering steadily. 

 

  

OnePay is rapidly scaling… 



 

But still has overall interest levels far below both Chime and Cash App 

Platform Revenue Growth: The Underappreciated Monetization Shift 

The bear case views Chime as overly dependent on interchange fees from a customer base with limited spending capacity. This misses 
the significant shifts currently underway in the business model. 

Two Simultaneous Shifts Driving ARPAM Expansion 

Shift #1: Debit –> Credit Mix 

Chime is successfully migrating customers to its Credit Builder card, a secured credit card that behaves like debit from the user's 
perspective, but earns credit interchange rates for Chime (~80 incremental bps). Credit currently makes up ~16% of payments volumes 
and will scale to ~22% by 2030.  

Shift #2: Growth in Platform Revenue 

MyPay launched mid-2024 and has seen strong adoption. Q3 2025 Platform Revenue grew 65% YoY, far outpacing payments 
revenue. Dave, which operates a largely pure-play EWA business, generated $217 in annualized revenue per active member in its 
most recent quarter. Chime's MyPay pricing is considerably cheaper than Dave's (in a like-for-like loan comparison), so it should be 
expected that Chime could capture a significant amount of wallet share from Chime customers that currently rely on Dave for EWA 



lending, but Chime for primary banking (management has alluded significant customer base overlap). By even capturing just half of 
Dave's monetization rate on these customers, it would drive most of the ARPAM expansion needed to reach $300+ by 2030.  

●​ Note: These short-term liquidity products: earned wage access (EWA), overdraft protection, and instant loans, have very low 
loss rates because Chime controls the direct deposit relationship and can underwrite risk using real-time cash flow data rather 
than outdated methods such as FICO scores. For context, Chime expects long-term loss rates on MyPay of ~1% vs. ~4% loss 
rates on traditional credit cards because it has priority on repayment via direct deposit control and can adjust underwriting rapidly 
given short loan duration. These expected MyPay loss rates are aligned with loss rates throughout the industry on short term 
loans backed by high-cash-flow-visibility. 

In addition to the shifts above, there is further evidence of Chime’s ability to drive greater ARPAMs over time as cohorts mature. 
Chime's most tenured members are already at $350 ARPAM and members using 6+ products have $466 ARPAM. As newer cohorts 
mature and users adopt existing products, ARPAM should naturally scale. I model Platform Revenue growing from 31% of total revenue 
today to 45% by 2035. This will cause $396 ARPAM in 2035 (I believe there’s substantial upside to this number), a shift the market is 
underpricing. 

Unit Economics 

Bears point to Chime's $400+ customer acquisition cost, arguing it's unsustainable relative to current ARPAM of $230. This concern 
overlooks three important factors: 

1. LTV:CAC is still a strong 2.6:1 even at elevated S&M spend levels 

The company is spending aggressively because scale is the biggest determinant of sustained profitability when serving lower-income 
banking customers. Chime spent ~$520M on sales and marketing in 2024, comparable to a $500B legacy bank, but it's adding these 
customers at far superior lifetime values relative to cost. 

2. Primary banking relationships are exceptionally sticky 

The average banking relationship lasts 10-20 years. Chime's transaction profit retention is 104%, meaning cohorts aren't just staying 
but actually expanding usage over time. The combination of a robust product suite, high NPS scores (60+), and continued innovation 
keeps members engaged, driving increased LTVs over time. 

3. ARPAM growth trajectory 



The current $230 ARPAM is artificially depressed because many customers haven't yet adopted MyPay and other newer products. As 
product attach rates increase and mix shifts take place, ARPAM expansion will dramatically improve LTV and LTV:CAC calculations 
even if CAC rises over time. 

Additional Upside: Upmarket Traction 

Chime's fastest-growing customer segment last quarter was members earning >$75K annually. ARPAM increased 6% YoY to $245. 
While I don't model upmarket expansion in my base case, the brand is clearly resonating beyond its core paycheck to paycheck 
demographic, which could drive additional growth in payments volumes per active member. 

Modeling 

Revenue build: The main drivers of revenue are (1) the number of active members, and (2) the ARPAM of each active member. Base 
case assumes revenue grows by 17.5% p.a. through 2030 and 15.5% p.a. through 2035. 

●​ Total net members (11.3% p.a. through 2030 and 9.3% p.a. through 2035): ~1.3M-1.4M new active members yearly through 
2035. In 2030 I model Chime at ~16M active members and at ~23M active members in 2035 (~16% TAM penetration). 

○​ TAM: A conservative estimate of Chime’s TAM is ~140M members, taking an average of adults <55 years old (1) earning 
<$100k / yr, (2) earning <$65k / yr, (3) living paycheck to paycheck.  

○​ Bank Switching Rates: 10% of Chime’s TAM assumed to switch banks each year, in part driven by the mismatch in 
service provided by legacy banks for lower-income Americans 

○​ Chime Win Rate: I assume Chime “wins” just 10% of these customer switches each year, which is lower (and 
conservative) than Chime’s 13% reported win rate from a recent JD Power survey on bank switching. 

○​ New Adult Win Rate: I assume Chime wins new adults (~4M / yr) at a higher 15% rate, as Chime’s brand and digital 
positioning resonate better with younger demographics 

○​ Reactivation Rate: 50% of Chime users churn within 1 year. Chime can reactivate these users who are familiar with the 
product as it adds compelling new features. I assume a 5% reactivation rate which decreases over time (only 2.5% in 
2035). 

○​ Churn: Per Chime disclosures, I assume 50% churn across all new member wins in year 1. 
●​ ARMPAM: I model ARPAM reaching $313 in 2030 and $396 in 2035. 

○​ Debit vs. Credit: Driven by Chime’s Credit Builder card, I estimate Credit to become a larger portion of the payment 
volume pie over time (16% -> 27% through 2035). 

○​ Platform Revenue Shift: Chime’s revenue model is shifting more towards its platform, driven by lending products such as 
MyPay. I assume platform revenue reaches 40% of total revenue in 2030 and 45% in 2035 (from ~31% today). 



 



 

Margin build: Operating Margins will reach 23% by 2030, and 38% by 2035, driven by continued operating leverage on the higher fixed 
cost infrastructure Chime has built (ChimeCore) and a long growth runway (large TAM).  

●​ Gross Margins: I model gross margins scaling to 90% over time (from 88% today), driven by additional efficiencies from the 
migration to ChimeCore. 

●​ Transaction Margins: Transaction margins will dip temporarily as Chime rolls out additional lending products. Once loss rates 
are stabilized on those products, transaction margin will return to 2024 levels (this assumes slightly higher losses as a % of 
payments volume than 2024 but is offset by the rise in gross margin to 90%). 

●​ Member Support and Operations: Driven by the use of AI, member support and operations will decrease as a % of revenue 
from 15% to 8% in 2035. 

●​ Sales and Marketing: Even assuming CAC per member increases 50% over time (as Chime’s TAM is filled), S&M as a % of 
total revenues will dramatically decline from 30% to ~10% in 2035 as new customers become a smaller portion of total 
customers. 

●​ Technology and Development: Technology and development spend as a % of revenue is expected to stay higher over time 
(2% ppts decrease over 10 years) as Chime continues to invest in developing its product suite and adding innovative features. 



●​ G&A: G&A is expected to increase to 15% of revenues in 2025, driven by increased costs of being a public company, before 
declining to 12% of revenues by 2035 (still elevated over 2024 levels).  

●​ D&A: Assumed to stay at 1% of revenues over time. 

 

Valuation:  

I arrive at a fair value for Chime of $34/sh, representing a ~21% IRR over 3 years as the market recognizes the strength of Chime’s 
competitive positioning, its substantial monetization opportunities, and the inherent operating leverage in its model. 

 

Comparables: 

●​ Chime currently trades at ~4.2x 2025e transaction profit, roughly in-line with both PayPal and Block, two companies with 
weakening competitive positions and far lower growth prospects  

●​ Comparable fintechs with strong competitive positioning and growth prospects trade at ~10.5x GP 
●​ If Chime were to trade at 10.5x it would represent upside of ~152%, or a ~36% IRR over 3 years. 



 

DCF: All DCF models assume: (1) 12% WACC (2) 4% terminal growth rate (matches the 10 year UST yield) and (3) Annual dilution 
equal to 2% of revenue. Under a base, bear, and bull case, I estimate upside of 24% - 205% from Chime’s current share price. Using a 
weighted average of the DCF cases (60%, 20%, 20%) yields ~100% upside. 

●​ Base case:  
○​ Active members grow to ~16M by 2030 and ~23M by 2035 
○​ ARPAM scales to $304 by 2030 and $396 by 2035 
○​ Operating margins scale to 22% by 2030 and 38% by 2035. 

●​ Bear case: 
○​ Active members grow to ~13.3M by 2030 and ~16.7M by 2035 
○​ ARPAM scales to $290 by 2030 and $359 by 2035 
○​ Operating margins scale to 22% by 2030 and 32% by 2035. 

●​ Bull case: 
○​ Active members grow to ~19.5M by 2030 and ~31M by 2035 
○​ ARPAM scales to $319 by 2030 and $440 by 2035 
○​ Operating margins scale to 25% by 2030 and 46% by 2035. 

Conclusion: The risk/reward is highly asymmetric at a current price of $19.64. The market prices Chime as a low growth, degrading 
asset. In reality Chime’s strategic position has never been better, and the business is posting strong double digit member growth, 
revenue growth, and substantial operating leverage (incremental adj. EBITDA is >40%). Chime’s TAM is large, its runway is long, and 
it's got a clear path towards improved monetization through newer lending products which are already showing strong attach rates and 
profitability. 

Key Risks 



1.​ Durbin Amendment Reform: If the small bank exemption is removed, Chime's unit economics will deteriorate. Mitigant: Chime 
is rapidly diversifying into "Platform Revenue" (lending) which is immune to interchange regulation. Additionally, the most likely 
change in regulation is a further reduction in interchange for banks >$10B in assets. While this does not directly impact 
Chime, it may pressure the “market rate” on debit (Chime’s rate) as the spread between the market rate and the regulated rate 
widens. However, this specific change would be manageable. 

2.​ Partner Bank Dependency: Chime relies on The Bancorp and Stride Bank as partner banks. If these partners face regulatory 
orders or increase assets to >$10B, it could hamper Chime's ability to grow. Mitigant: Chime’s banking partners are known to 
take regulatory issues seriously. If there is a misstep, there is room to pursue other banking partnerships, as there are many 
other high quality BaaS providers (Celtic, Coastal, Cross River, Lead, etc.) 

3.​ Credit Quality: Chime is lending to sub-prime consumers (credit scores <620). A severe recession could increase default rates 
on MyPay/SpotMe. Mitigant: Chime has priority on repayment because they control the direct deposit stream, allowing them to 
deduct repayments before the user can spend the money. Further, given the short terms of these lending products (MyPay is 
10-14 days outstanding), Chime will be able to adjust its underwriting quickly, a benefit of its model vs. loans with longer terms 
(credit cards). That said, if lending requirements tighten, this will negatively impact growth rates (inverse relationship). 

Catalysts 

●​ Q4 2025 Earnings: First full quarter of MyPay contribution; expectation of raising 2025 guidance. 
●​ GAAP Profitability (2026): Turning GAAP profitable will help Chime screen better and may cause greater investor interest. 
●​ 2026 net adds: If Chime can continue adding ~1.3M+ members each year and scale ARPAM at the same time, the market will 

be forced to re-value the company at a higher multiple of transaction profits based on the TAM / growth runway ahead. 
●​ Regulatory clarity: If final rulings on the Durbin Amendment come back positive, it will remove a clear overhang. 

Appendix 

Chime vs. Fintech Peers: Price Comparison Chart Since IPO 
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LTV:CAC Calculation (Assumes inputs = 2030 values and customer lifetime = 10 years, but effectively only 5 due to 50% 
member churn in year 1) 
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